Bank borrowings 243,117 228,641 642,382
Other loans 1,031,850 978,000 1,426,500

1,274,967 1,206,641 2,068,882

The Company are not exposed to material fixed and floating rate financial liabilities.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

115DEBAO PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT LTD.
Annual Report 2018

37 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risks (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The Group and the Company are not exposed to changes in interest rates for fixed rate financial assets
and financial liabilities.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

For the variable rate financial liabilities, a change of 50 basis points (31 December 2017: 50 basis points;
1 January 2017: 50 basis points) in interest rate at the reporting date would increase/(decrease) loss/
(profit) before income tax by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables
being held constant.

Profit or loss
50 basis

points
increase

50 basis
points

decrease
RMB’000 RMB’000

Group
31 December 2018
Floating rate instruments (6,375) 6,375

31 December 2017
Floating rate instruments (6,033) 6,033

1 January 2017
Floating rate instruments (10,344) 10,344

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial
loss to the Group and the Company. The major classes of financial assets of the Group and the Company are
bank deposits and trade receivables. The Group adopts the policy of dealing only with:

- Customers of appropriate credit standing and history, and obtaining sufficient collaterals where
appropriate to mitigate credit risk; and

- High credit quality counterparties of at least ‘A’ rating by external credit rating companies.

The exposure to credit risk is controlled by setting limits on the exposure to individual customers and these are